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Background 

 

The Immigration Law Practitioners’ Association (ILPA) is a registered charity and a professional 

membership association. The majority of members are barristers, solicitors and advocates practising 

in all areas of immigration, asylum and nationality law. Academics, non-governmental organisations 

and individuals with an interest in the law are also members. Founded in 1984, ILPA exists to promote 

and improve advice and representation in immigration, asylum and nationality law through an 

extensive programme of training and disseminating information and by providing evidence-based 

research and opinion. ILPA is represented on advisory and consultative groups convened by 

Government departments, public bodies and non-governmental organisations. 

 

Introduction 

 

Over the last thirty years, ILPA has frequently informed the Home Office and Parliament of its concerns 

in connection with proposed legislative or practical changes. We often raised the issue that measures 

ostensibly aimed at people without permission to remain in the UK would impact others who had full 

rights to remain but could not prove them. We have previously expressed our particular concerns 

about requiring people who have no knowledge of immigration law, and no reason to have 

knowledge of immigration law, such as employers and landlords, to make decisions based on complex 

law, and the risks of injustice and unlawful discrimination when their decisions are incorrect. Other 

organisations have issued these same warnings, which have been ignored or belittled. An important 

lesson to be learned is that the Home Office should recognise that organisations such as ILPA have 

expertise in this area and their views should receive serious consideration. We do not expect the Home 

Office to agree with all of our views, but when we point out potential adverse consequences which do 

not appear to have been considered they should be.   

 

As ILPA has regularly written on both the intended and unintended consequences of the 

'hostile/compliant environment', we do not propose to repeat everything that we have already 

communicated. We hope that the Home Office will look at all the available objective evidence and 

research and will accept that the 'hostile/compliant environment' policy has not had the effects it was 

claimed it would have on unauthorised and undocumented migration. Rather, as the evidence shows, 

it has had severely harmful effects on individuals legally in the UK and on community cohesion. ILPA’s 

position is that despite the recommendations as set by the Windrush Lessons Learned Review, the 

Home Office continues to fail in righting the wrongs and learning from the past. Many of the points 

which ILPA has made in the previous responses we sent provided lessons for the future which have 

not been heeded by government and Home Office policy-makers.  



 

 

ILPA would also like to highlight our significant concerns about the very short timeframe to respond 

to this call for evidence.  The call was issued on the 21st October 2021 and responses have to be 

submitted by 11.59pm on the 21st November 2021 (which is a Sunday).  It is unclear why the call for 

evidence could not have been issued earlier and with a longer timeframe to respond. 

 

Responses to the questions asked in the call for evidence 

 

1. The Home Office’s Comprehensive Improvement Plan (September 2020), published 
in response to the Windrush Lessons Learned Review, sets out the ambition of 
building a ‘fairer, more compassionate Home Office’ that puts people first and sees 
the ‘face behind the case’. Do you think the Home Office has made progress towards 
this ambition?  

Practitioners have noted that, in respect of some applications, the Home Office does exhibit greater 

willingness to take a more pragmatic and flexible approach in respect of documentation and also to 

contact applicants to request missing or additional documents. This has been noted by members in, 

for example, family-based Appendix FM applications, both in-country and overseas, and this is a 

welcome development. There is no longer such pervasive hostility across all Home Office departments 

as existed in the immediate years preceding 2018.   

Such a fairer more compassionate approach is not universal, however, and examples of poor decision 

making and a lack of willingness to engage with applicants or their representatives, who are our 

members, remain commonplace. Members also report that while in some cases it is possible to reach 

out to specific individuals at the Home Office in order to rectify poor or unfair decision-making, this 

relies on individual contacts rather than systems in place to benefit all applicants.   

As detailed further below in response to Question 4, members note a disparity in treatment between 

applicants to the Windrush Scheme and applicants to the Windrush Compensation Scheme. The 

design and implementation of the Windrush Compensation Scheme serves to exclude many of the 

applicants it should be designed to help. One of our members gives the example of her client who has 

lived in the UK since arriving as a child in the 1960s and found himself unable to work for years as a 

result of the ‘hostile environment’ despite being lawfully resident in the UK. While he was able, with 

our member’s assistance, to apply successfully for confirmation of his lawful status and to naturalise 

as a British citizen under the Windrush Scheme, the design of the Windrush Compensation Scheme 

did not allow him to claim back his legal costs, and the onerous documentary requirements deterred 

him from applying, at a time when he was already elderly and unwell.     

Members also note in particular the hostile and dispassionate culture of HM Passport Office, an 

agency of the Home Office, when processing British passport applications. This includes applicants 

whose status has already been confirmed through the Windrush Scheme. In particular, it was noted 

when processing applications made from applicants in certain countries overseas, including in cases 

where the Home Office had already established the applicant’s nationality.   



 

 

2. Based on your experience, how well is the Home Office doing in terms of each of 

the below:  

i. Righting the wrongs and learning from the past? By this, the Department means being open minded 

and willing to acknowledge, explore and put right mistakes, including using that learning to inform 

future work.  

While the Windrush Scheme has taken steps to right some of the wrongs from the past, there 

continues to be an institutional failure to learn from the past.  This is most evident in the Home Office’s 

approach to the EU Settlement Scheme, but also more widely from the institutional failure to 

recognise the pervasive detrimental effect of the hostile environment (now rebranded ‘compliant 

environment’) on the lives of lawful migrants in the UK.    

One of the most obvious mistakes of the past was the failure or unwillingness to recognise how the 

lives of both migrants and people born in the UK would be affected by the introduction of the hostile 

environment, particularly the requirement to produce documentation in everyday life that the person 

may not hold and may not be required to hold.  Such effects on the Windrush and other cohorts was 

predictable, and predicted, at the time of the passing of the Immigration Act 2014, yet the criticisms 

were wilfully ignored. It remains the case, more than three years after the Windrush scandal, that 

landlords, employers, universities, airline staff etc. cannot comprehend the confusing array of 

immigration status documents (and non-documented digital status) resulting in difficulty and 

discrimination in accessing services to which a person may be entitled.   

In comparison to, but on a far greater scale, the Home Office has shown a complete failure to learn 

from the lessons of the past when rolling out the EU Settlement Scheme. The EUSS grants pre-settled 

status and settled status to EEA nationals and their non-EEA family members in a confused and opaque 

way, and in line with an incomprehensible set of rules contained in Appendix EU:   

· for EEA nationals, their status exists online only in a system that requires regular updating and 

frequently does not work to show the correct status. The requirement to keep the status 

linked to a national ID card or passport leaves more vulnerable applicants without valid 

documents, including children in care, with difficulty in proving their status;   

· for non-EEA nationals, there is a confused and inconsistent approach by the Home Office in 

issuing biometric residence permits to demonstrate their status. As an example, members 

report a lottery as to whether a successful applicant for pre-settled or settled status will 

actually receive confirmation of their status in a biometric residence card, with confused and 

inconsistent advice on how to obtain such a document if it is not provided by the Home Office 

when granting status. In other cases, applicants with existing biometric residence cards 

showing EEA residence rights are advised by the Home Office to continue relying on these and 

that they won’t be issued new documents to show their new status, despite such documents 

no longer demonstrating lawful status in the UK. A further example provided by a member is 

of an applicant overseas being granted settled status under the EUSS but with no information 

about whether or how the applicant would be sent a biometric residence document overseas 

to demonstrate their status when they next enter the UK.   



 

 

The EU Settlement Scheme provides another example of the failure to communicate adequately with 

a large cohort of migrants and their families whose lawful status in the UK has changed due to 

constitutional changes outside of their control. Members continue to report contact from former or 

new clients who have missed the EUSS deadline due to a lack of awareness that it applied to them as 

holders of permanent residence documentation.   

The institutional failure of the Home Office to learn from the mistakes of the past in terms of the need 

to provide documentation in the context of the hostile environment is further reflected by:  

 The failure of the Home Office to adequately communicate with stakeholders why biometric 

residence permits are not being issued with dates of validity after31 December 2024 and what 

measures will be taken prior to this date to ensure holders will not be affected.   

 The failure of the Home Office to deal more urgently with delays in biometric resident permit 

production for new migrants to the UK. This was a particular problem throughout the 

pandemic and remains commonplace for new arrivals.   

 The failure of the Home Office to communicate adequately with landlords, banks, employers, 

universities and airline staff to ensure their understanding of the Home Office’s inconsistent 

approaches to immigration documentation and to ensure that migrants and British citizens 

are not denied services or discriminated against as a result.   

ii. Demonstrating ‘a more compassionate approach’? By this, the Department means putting people 

first and taking proper account of the complexity of citizens’ lives, in order to make the right decisions.  

As set out above, members do note some improvement with decision-making and the exercise of 

discretion, for example in some decision-making on family-based applications.   

This more compassionate approach is far from universal, and increasing delays in processing asylum 

claims, combined with resisting requests for permission to work while claimants remain in limbo, 

displays a failure of compassion. This is further indicated by the Department’s approach to the housing 

of persons seeking asylum in prison-like conditions at Napier Barracks, the steep increase in the 

number of deaths in asylum accommodation, and the ongoing rhetoric by the Secretary of State in 

respect of persons seeking asylum and their legal representatives.    

iii. Demonstrating more ‘inclusive and rigorous policymaking’? By this, the Department means putting 

in place systems and support to enable staff at all levels to make, evaluate and improve evidence-

based policy that is thorough, rigorous, and promotes equality.  

There is no evidence that such ‘inclusive and rigorous policymaking’ has been established by the Home 

Office.   

This is evident, for example, by the lack of transparency regarding the selection of countries placed on 

the UK’s ‘Red List’ for travel, as well as the ongoing differentiation in practice of the treatment of 

British passport applicants based on country of application.  



 

 

We submitted a Freedom of Information request to the Home Office and the Department of Transport 

in response to their publication of the travel ban to identified countries on the ‘Red List’. At the time 

of submission of the FOI (16th February 2021) there were thirty-three countries on the red list and a 

further 9 countries were added after that date. Our FOI request was made to identify why and how 

these countries were chosen, what data they were using, and what ongoing eligibility criteria were 

being used to maintain and update the Red List. This was due to concerns about how certain countries 

were chosen to appear on the Red List despite their relatively low rates of COVID-19, compared to 

other countries with higher rates of COVID-19. We also wanted to ascertain the potential obstinacy of 

the Red List without sufficient evidence or data to justify the List. 

The response we received did not demonstrate the Department’s inclusive and rigorous policymaking 

and did not show that it has put systems in place to make and evaluate evidence-based policy. The 

response refused to disclose the requested data, and relied on the exemption contained in section 

35(1)(a) and (b) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000: ‘This is because the information relates to 

the formulation of ‘live’ Government policy and includes communication between ministers. The 

disclosure of this information would likely have a chilling effect on ministers’ ability to engage in free 

and frank debate on the formulation and development of Government policy on this subject in the 

future and lead to poorer decision making.’  

 

Withholding information due to reasons which might compromise a Minister’s ability to engage in free 

and frank debate on the formulation and development of Government policy demonstrates that the 

Government is not committed to evaluating and improving policy to ensure that is thorough and 

rigorous. The response also further demonstrated that the Department is not willing to listen to 

stakeholders concerns regarding the promotion of equality. 

 

iv. Demonstrating greater ‘openness to scrutiny’? By this, the Department means becoming more 

outward facing and listening to, and acting on, views of and challenges from both staff and external 

stakeholders.  

 

As stated in our previous response to the Windrush Lessons Learned Review, there is ample further 

support for the conclusion that the Home Office only started caring about those affected by  

the Windrush scandal when it became a public controversy rather than because its actions were 

unjust.   

 

The manner in which the Home Office conducted its recent consultation on the Secretary of State’s 

New Plan for Immigration and the introduction of the Nationality and Borders Bill to Parliament 

suggests an alarming lack of openness to scrutiny if not a deliberate effort to evade it, as well as an 

unwillingness to adequately engage with, listen to and act on challenges from external stakeholders.  

The New Plan for Immigration Consultation was launched on 24th March 2021. The Secretary of State’s 

proposals to reform asylum law – to take one aspect of the New Plan for Immigration as an example 

– would, if they are adopted, amount to a fundamental change in how asylum claims are determined, 

and are likely to have a considerable adverse effect on the status and wellbeing of refugees and people 

seeking asylum. ILPA and others had significant concerns about the timing of the consultation, the 



 

 

sufficiency of the material provided and the questionnaires and the Home Office’s lack of engagement 

with people who are currently, or have been, going through the asylum system.  

 

The timing of the consultation presented a significant concern, not least because it provided very little 

opportunity for ILPA and others to mitigate the exclusionary effects of the consultations that have 

been set out above. It was immediately apparent to ILPA that the six-week consultation period was 

inappropriately short to respond to a 52-page Policy Statement and annex. Matters were made worse 

by the timing of the consultation in the year. First, the six week period included Easter, a period of 

little activity, which was described as amounting to five working days in the previous version of the 

government’s consultation principles.1 Second, the consultation period was launched and took place 

almost exclusively during the purdah for the Scottish and Welsh elections, which ran from 25 March 

to 6 May 2021.2 . The ‘purdah’ period for the Scottish and Welsh elections started two days after the 

consultation, on 25th March 2021. The purdah period for the English local election started on 15th April 

2021. It will therefore be seen that the vast majority of the consultation period took place during the 

period of special sensitivity which itself ended on the same day the consultation concluded.  The 

government’s consultation principle K states: 

 

“Consultation exercises should not generally be launched during local or national election periods.  

If exceptional circumstances make a consultation absolutely essential (for example, for safeguarding 

public health), departments should seek advice from the Propriety and Ethics team in the Cabinet 

Office. This document does not have legal force and is subject to statutory and other legal 

requirements.”3  

 

There were no exceptional circumstances of which we are aware.  

 

ILPA’s Legal Director at the time contributed to a draft of an email that was sent on behalf of the 

Strategic Engagement Group on Asylum (SEG). This is a group of NGOs who meet with the Home Office 

to discuss asylum issues. The SEG’s email was sent to the Home Office on 8th April 2021. It set out the 

significant concerns that the group had about the length of the consultation process, the ability of 

those with lived experience of the asylum system to engage, particularly in light of the Windrush 

Lessons Learned report and the legal agreement signed by the Home Office with the Equality and 

Human Rights Commission to ‘improve practices following Windrush’4 committing the Home Office to 

action ‘to demonstrate that it: looks for and properly considers evidence and feedback from 

stakeholders representing affected groups to understand the equality impacts of policies and 

practices’.5 

 

                                                      
1https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20150201005847/https://www.gov.uk/government/publications
/consultation-principles-guidance  
2https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/970989
/May_2021_Elections_-_Guidance_on_Conduct_.pdf  
3https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/691383
/Consultation_Principles__1_.pdf  
4 https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/home-office-signs-legal-agreement-improve-
practices-following-windrush 
5 Ibid. 

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20150201005847/https:/www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20150201005847/https:/www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/970989/May_2021_Elections_-_Guidance_on_Conduct_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/970989/May_2021_Elections_-_Guidance_on_Conduct_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/691383/Consultation_Principles__1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/691383/Consultation_Principles__1_.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/home-office-signs-legal-agreement-improve-practices-following-windrush
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/home-office-signs-legal-agreement-improve-practices-following-windrush


 

 

From 19th April 2021 onwards the Home Office facilitated a number of stakeholder meetings (referred 

to as ‘Deep Dive’ meetings and a Technical Engagement meeting) to which NGOs were invited. At a 

meeting on 5 May 2021 with SEG members, the Home Office explained that they would be holding 

meetings with people who have lived experience of the asylum system the following week, i.e. after 

the consultation period had closed. None of these meetings were advertised anywhere on the 

consultation website or, so far as we are aware, anywhere else. 

 

The Policy Statement was only available in English, and belatedly on 18 April 2021, Welsh.6 If it was 

available in any language other than English, which we do not think it was, then it was not at all clear 

how to access this. The questionnaire by which people could respond to the consultation was only 

available in English. It is entirely unclear how people seeking asylum in the UK who do not speak 

English were meant to engage in a consultation which was undertaken in a language that they do not 

speak. 

 

The Home Office’s response to the SEG’s letter suggested that the Home Office had not taken any 

steps to engage with those with lived experiences when they were planning the consultation, or during 

the formal public consultation period. Assistance was requested from NGOs, just under three weeks 

ahead of the consultation deadline, ‘to identify potential groups that Britain Thinks could reach out to 

and engage with to obtain the lived experiences of those with experience of using the immigration 

system’. Two organisations of those with lived experience (Voices Network and Survivors Speak Out) 

were named in the letter, the Home Office was clearly, therefore, aware of their existence. It is unclear 

why they were not contacted directly about the consultation in the same way that ILPA and other 

NGOs were. No response was made to the point that the consultation was only available in English.  

 

It was impossible to submit a response to the consultation without setting up an online account.7 

Respondents were required to go through a two-stage registration process and enter their first name, 

last name, email address and password and to agree to a privacy policy and terms of service. Only 

after this were respondents permitted access to a response page. This created two particular 

problems for those in the asylum system who wanted to respond. Many people in the asylum system 

do not have easy access to a computer or to an internet connection as a result of their temporary 

accommodation and their lack of material resources. In addition to this, the requirement to set up an 

account on the Home Office website was likely to discourage those within the asylum system from 

setting out their true views of the Home Office’s proposals, even if they could access a computer with 

an internet connection.  We believe that many people seeking asylum who wished to respond would 

have worried that saying anything negative about the Home Office in the consultation would 

detrimentally affect their asylum claim. A simple way to avoid these disadvantages would have been 

to allow people to disclose their experiences and views anonymously, or simply by providing their first 

names, but it seems that no consideration was given to this by the Home Office.  

 

Third, the format and content of the consultation appears to have been designed in a way that has as 

its effect the prioritisation of views that agree with the Home Office’s proposals. It is difficult to see 

how this could provide any useful data. The ‘Public Core Questionnaire’ had two different levels of 

                                                      
6 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/new-plan-for-immigration#history  
7 https://newplanforimmigration.com/en/  

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/new-plan-for-immigration#history
https://newplanforimmigration.com/en/


 

 

engagement: text boxes and multiple choice questions. The multiple choice questions put forward 

statements, some of which risk misleading respondents, and ask respondents to express how strongly 

they agree with them. ILPA set out our concerns about this in our own response to the consultation 

at paragraphs 43, 57 and 93.8 Similarly, the questionnaire often spoke about asylum seekers or 

refugees as though they are criminals, for example, as ‘criminals’ purporting to be victims of trafficking 

when they are not or as ‘illegal immigrants’. Members of the public were invited to agree with these 

erroneous descriptions of refugees or asylum seekers when they were asked to express how far they 

agree with the proposals that contain them. 

 

The first reading of the Nationality and Borders Bill in the House of Commons took place on 6 July 

2021, followed by the second reading on 19 and 20 July 2021. The Government’s response to the 

consultation was only published on 22 July 2021, after the Bill had had its second reading, so could 

not inform scrutiny of the Bill at second reading. The consultation response, once published, stated 

the following: ‘the responses sent into the Government consultation also show that around three 

quarters of those who responded said they opposed many of the policies set out in the New Plan for 

Immigration. A similar view was also taken by those with direct experience of the asylum system. 

Having considered the findings from the consultation, the Government recognises that building a 

system that is fair but firm will require tough decisions, some of which may be unpopular with certain 

individuals and/or groups.’ It is disappointing given this opposition to the proposals in the New Plan 

for Immigration that the Home Office did not choose to act on the challenges from external 

stakeholders. The result is a Bill which has been criticised by the UNHCR, as ‘fundamentally at odds 

with the Government’s avowed commitment to upholding the United Kingdom’s international 

obligations under the Refugee Convention and with the country’s longstanding role as a global 

champion for the refugee cause’.9 

 

The Equality Impact Assessment for the Nationality and Borders Bill was not published until 16 

September 2021, so could also not inform scrutiny of the Bill at second reading.10 It is also particularly 

concerning that the Equality Impact Assessment acknowledges in respect of proposals in the Bill that  

‘[t]here is a risk that increased security and deterrence could encourage these cohorts to attempt 

riskier means of entering the UK’ but insists that ‘deploying these measures does advance the 

legitimate aim of encouraging asylum seekers to claim in the first safe country they reach and not 

undertaking dangerous journeys facilitated by smugglers to get to the UK, though evidence supporting 

the effectiveness of this approach is limited’ (our emphasis).  

 

We would further highlight that the Bill as introduced on 6 July 2021 was incomplete. The Explanatory 

Notes explained that ‘This Bill includes six placeholder clauses, which will be supplemented by further 

Government amendments ahead of Committee stage in the House of Commons. In the interests of 

transparency, and to allow full examination of this Bill, all placeholder clauses are included in the 

Commentary on Provisions section of these Explanatory Notes.’11 The Bill as introduced included, for 

                                                      
8 https://ilpa.org.uk/ilpas-response-to-the-new-plan-for-immigration-5-may-2021/ 
9 https://www.unhcr.org/615ff04d4/unhcr-legal-observations-nationality-and-borders-bill-oct-2021 
10 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-nationality-and-borders-bill-equality-impact-assessment 
11 https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-02/0141/en/210141en.pdf 
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example, placeholder clauses on the processes for carrying out age assessments (Clause 58) and the 

processing of applications for entry clearance from countries deemed not cooperative as regards 

removal of their nationals from the UK (Clause 59). Such placeholder clauses deprive the House of 

Commons of its full power of scrutiny and debate.  

 

In summary, the manner in which the Home Office has introduced the proposals in the Nationality 

and Borders Bill suggests a concerning lack of openness to scrutiny.    

 

As a further example, as part of its efforts to ‘improve engagement’ and involve service users in 

designing its services in line with Recommendation 8, the Home Office convenes a quarterly No 

Recourse to Public Funds (‘NRPF’) Forum with a handful of stakeholders. It is not clear how these 

stakeholders have been identified. Either within or outside of the NRPF Forum, the Home Office has 

not made any obvious effort to engage people who are affected directly by the policies, let alone in 

service design. Occasionally, applicants are asked to fill out surveys about their experience of 

submitting applications, but in members’ experience, applicants do not respond to these requests, 

mainly due to fear of the repercussions of providing any critical feedback, as well as other barriers 

such as literacy.   

 

The Windrush Lessons Learned Review noted that ‘partners said they felt their views were largely 

ignored, or that the engagement was organised in a way that suggested the purpose was for the 

department to provide information about its predetermined plans for implementing policy objectives, 

rather than to promote a genuine dialogue about policy design. This lack of engagement is 

compounded overall by a defensive culture in the department, which often defends, defects and 

dismisses criticism.’12  The NRPF Forum has so far not led to any tangible change in policy - if the Home 

Office can point to a way that it has, we would be happy to revise this view.  

 

3. The Windrush Lessons Learned Review said that wider cultural and systemic change 

was needed to ensure that nothing like the Windrush scandal ever happens again. To 

what extent do you think the Home Office’s culture has changed? 

 

We refer back to the answers given in response to Question 2 above.  While some members note 

examples of more positive decision-making and engagement with applicants, there remains an 

institutional failure to have learnt from the mistakes of the past to ensure nothing like the Windrush 

scandal ever happens again. This is most evident from the confused and inconsistent manner in which 

the EU Settlement Scheme has been designed and implemented, exposing a significant risk of a repeat 

of the Windrush scandal in the future for a cohort far greater in size.   

 

The ongoing failure of the Department to engage with and heed warnings from stakeholders in respect 

of the New Plan for Immigration and the Nationality and Borders Bill mirrors similar failures to heed 

warnings from experienced stakeholders in respect of the Immigration Act 2014, which led directly to 

the Windrush scandal.   

                                                      
12https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/874022
/6.5577_HO_Windrush_Lessons_Learned_Review_WEB_v2.pdf p 141 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/874022/6.5577_HO_Windrush_Lessons_Learned_Review_WEB_v2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/874022/6.5577_HO_Windrush_Lessons_Learned_Review_WEB_v2.pdf


 

 

 

4. Thinking about the areas in this call for evidence, is there anything else you want to 

say that hasn’t already been covered?  

 
While members have welcomed the establishment of the Windrush Scheme to rectify some of the 

wrongs inflicted on this cohort, differential treatment between people affected has been noted.   

 

For instance, we have received a case study from a Windrush Focus Group member specifically in 

relation to Windrush victims who have been stuck in Nigeria for decades. The common thread in these 

cases from Nigeria is that these victims were settled in the UK on 1 January 1973 when the 

Immigration Act 1971 came into effect. As Commonwealth nationals, they should have been 

protected by section 1(5) of that Act, until the commencement of the Immigration Act 1988 which 

repealed section 1(5), preventing their indefinite leave to remain from lapsing through absence 

overseas.   

 

Despite this protection from lapsing ILR, our member is aware of Nigerian nationals who, after 

travelling abroad in the early 1980s, were not permitted to re-enter the UK and were incorrectly 

informed by UK consular staff overseas that their ILR had lapsed. Staff seemed unaware of the 

exemption for Commonwealth citizens. In one example, a Nigerian national died overseas in 2003 

after not being permitted re-entry to join his family, despite having been settled in the UK since 1961.   

 

Our member assisted several Nigerian nationals with similar experiences to make applications 

following the launch of the Windrush Scheme. However, only one of six applications was successful, 

and that was because she held a current visa in her passport and was able to fly to the UK to submit 

her application from within the UK and was, therefore, subject to a different test under the scheme.   

 

This member has been corresponding with the Home Office for over 3 years about Nigerian Windrush 

victims. We have a concern that Nigerian victims overseas are being treated less favourably than 

Caribbean victims. This is a Commonwealth scandal but the focus remains firmly fixed on Caribbean 

cases. Recommendation 5 of Wendy Williams's Windrush Lessons Learned Review makes it clear that 

non-Caribbean victims should also be traced and assisted to obtain their rightful status. This has not 

been done.    

 

The experience and differential treatment of Nigerian victims of the Windrush scandal supports ILPA’s 

major concern that the Home Office can often appear more focused on public opinion and the image 

of its approach, rather than whether the outcomes are just and fair towards those affected.  

 

 

ILPA  

November 2021  

 


